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EN User manual

1	 General warnings

Read all the instructions and warnings carefully before using 
this product. Failure to follow warnings and instructions can 
result in severe injury, death, or property damage. Before 
installation, check if all accessories are complete and without 
damage. If not, contact customer service. Keep these 
instructions in a safe place for future reference. Use this 
product with its original parts only.  cannot be held 
responsible in the event of damage or injury due to incorrect 
use of this product. The information contained in this manual is 
believed to be correct at the time of printing. However,  
reserve the right to change or modify any of the specifications 
without notice or obligation to update existing units. Repairs 
should only be carried out by a specialist or a professional and 
experienced technician. Never attempt to repair the product 
yourself.

2	 Warnings and personal safety

See image 1
•	 Do not allow the children to play with the cord. Examine the 

installation for the signs of wear or damage to cables 
regularly.

•	 Do not use if there's any damage and repair if necessary. 
Young children can be strangled by loops while pulling the 
cords, chains, tapes and the inner cord that operates this 
product. To avoid strangulation and entanglement, keep 
the cords out of the reach of young children.

66 DANGER! Cords may wrap around a child's neck and 
could cause serious injury to the child and even death. Move 
beds, cots and furniture away from window covering cords. 
Do not tie cords together. Make sure cords do not twist or 
form a loop. Cords must be at least 1.5 m above the ground.
•	 Children can strangle if this safety device is not installed. 

Always use this device to keep cords or chains out of the 
reach of children.

3	 Parts list

See image 2

4	 Assembly instructions

See image 3

1(1) 4(1) 5(1) 6(1) to hang the blind from a ledge

1(2) 4(2) to secure the blind to wall or ceiling 
with screws

5	 Maintenance and cleaning

Usage and Maintenance Instructions
•	 Advise to do the maintenance every 6 months. Replace the 

worn out parts or the entire product every year if necessary.
•	 Do not use harsh chemicals, acid, solvents or steel scrub for 

cleaning the product. Use a soft dry cloth for cleaning and 
do not use force while cleaning the product.

DE Benutzerhandbuch

1	 Allgemeine Warnhinweise

Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen und Warnungen sorgfältig durch, 
bevor Sie dieses Produkt in Betrieb nehmen. Die Nichtbeachtung 
von Warnungen und Anweisungen kann zu schweren 
Verletzungen, Tod oder Sachschäden führen. Überprüfen Sie 
vor der Installation, ob alle Zubehörteile vollständig vorhanden 
und unbeschädigt sind. Falls das nicht der Fall sein sollte, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundendienst. Bewahren Sie 
diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen an einem sicheren 
Ort auf. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur mit 
Originalzubehörteilen.  haftet nicht für Beschädigungen 
bzw. Verletzungen, die infolge unsachgemäßen Gebrauchs 
dieses Produkts entstehen. Die in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung 
enthaltenen Informationen werden zum Zeitpunkt der 

Drucklegung nach bestem Wissen und Gewissen als korrekt 
erachtet.  behält sich jedoch das Recht vor, Änderungen 
oder Ergänzungen der Vorgaben ohne vorherige Ankündigung 
vorzunehmen. Reparaturen dürfen nur von einem Fachmann 
oder einem erfahrenen Heimwerker durchgeführt werden. 
Versuchen Sie niemals, das Produkt selbst zu reparieren.

2	 Warnung und persönliche Sicherheit

Siehe Bild 1
•	 Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Kabel spielen. Überprüfen 

Sie die Installation auf Anzeichen von Verschleiß und 
Beschädigung des Kabels regelmäßig.

•	 Verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn es irgendwelche Schäden 
gibt und Reparatur erforderlich ist. Kleine Kinder können 
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durch Schleifen erdrosselt werden, während sie die Kabel, 
Ketten, Bänder und das innere Kabel, das dieses Produkt 
betreibt, ziehen. Um Strangulation und Verstrickung zu 
vermeiden, halten Sie die Kabel aus der Reichweite von 
jungen Kindern.

66 ACHTUNG! Kabel können sich um den Hals eines Kindes 
wickeln und schwere Verletzungen des Kindes und sogar Tod 
verursachen. Bewegen Sie Betten, Kinderbetten und Möbel 
weg von Fenstern, die Kabel bedecken. Binden Sie die Kabel 
nicht zusammen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kabel sich nicht 
drehen oder eine Schleife bilden. Die Kabel müssen 
mindestens 1,5 m über dem Boden liegen.
•	 Kinder können stranguliert werden, wenn diese 

Sicherheitsvorrichtung nicht montiert wurde. Verwenden 
Sie immer dieses Gerät, um Kinder fern von Schnüren und 
Ketten zu halten.

3	 Liste der Bestandteile

Siehe Bild 2

4	 Montageanleitung

Siehe Bild 3

1 (1) 4 (1) 5 (1) 6 (1) Um die Jalousie von einem 
Fensterbrett zu hängen

1(2) 4(2) Um die Jalousie an der Wand oder 
Decke mit Schrauben zu befestigen

5	 Pflege und Reinigung

Gebrauchs- und Wartungsanweisungen
•	 Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die Wartung alle 6 Monate 

durchzuführen. Ersetzen Sie die abgenutzten Teile oder das 
gesamte Produkt bei Bedarf jedes Jahr.

•	 Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Chemikalien, Säuren, 
Lösungsmittel oder Stahlwolle zum Reinigen des Produkts. 
Benutzen Sie zur Reinigung ein weiches, trockenes Tuch 
und gehen Sie vorsichtig mit dem Produkt um, während Sie 
es reinigen.

FR Manuel d'utilisation

1	 Avertissements généraux

Lire attentivement toutes les instructions et les avertissements 
avant d'utiliser ce produit. Le non-respect des avertissements 
et des instructions peut entraîner des blessures graves, la mort 
ou des dommages matériels. Avant l'installation, vérifier si tous 
les accessoires sont complets et sans dommage. Sinon, 
contacter le service à la clientèle. Garder ces instructions dans 
un endroit sûr pour une référence ultérieure. Utiliser ce produit 
uniquement avec ses pièces d'origine.  ne peut être tenu 
responsable en cas de dommages ou de blessures en raison de 
l'utilisation incorrecte de ce produit. Les informations 
contenues dans ce manuel sont jugées correctes au moment de 
l'impression. Cependant,  se réserve le droit de changer 
ou de modifier les spécifications sans préavis ni obligation de 
mettre à jour les unités existantes. Les réparations ne doivent 
être effectuées que par un spécialiste ou un technicien 
professionnel et expérimenté. Ne jamais essayer de réparer le 
produit vous-même.

2	 Avertissements et sécurité personnelle

Voir l'image 1
•	 Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec le cordon. Examiner 

régulièrement l'installation pour détecter des signes 
d'usure ou d'endommagement aux câbles.

•	 Ne pas utiliser si tout dommage et toute réparation sont 

nécessaires. Les jeunes enfants peuvent être étranglés par 
des boucles en tirant les cordes, les chaînes, les bandes et 
le cordon interne qui fait fonctionner ce produit. Afin d' 
éviter l'étranglement et l'enchevêtrement, garder les 
câbles hors de portée des jeunes enfants.

66 DANGER ! Les cordons peuvent s’enrouler autour du cou 
de l’enfant et causer des blessures graves à l’enfant et même 
la mort. Déplacer les lits, le berceau pour enfant et meubles 
loin des cordons du couvre-fenêtre. Ne pas nouer les cordons 
ensemble. Veillez à ce que les cordons ne se tortillent ni 
forment une boucle. Le cordons doivent être au moins 1,5 m 
au-dessus du sol.
•	 Les enfants peuvent s'étrangler si ce dispositif de sécurité 

n'est pas installé. Utiliser toujours cet appareil pour garder 
les cordons ou les chaînes hors de la portée des enfants.

3	 Liste des pièces

Voir l'image 2

4	 Instructions d'assemblage

Voir l'image 3

1 (1) 4 (1) 5 (1) 6 (1) pour accrocher le store à un rebord

1 (2) 4 (2) pour fixer le store au mur ou au 
plafond avec des vis
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5	 Entretien et nettoyage

Instructions d'utilisation et d'entretien
•	 Nous vous conseillons de faire l'entretien de l'appareil tous 

les 6 mois. Remplacer les pièces usées ou l’intégralité du 

produit chaque année si nécessaire.
•	 Ne pas utiliser des produits chimiques abrasifs, de l'acide, 

des solvants ou du gommage en acier pour nettoyer le 
produit. Utiliser un chiffon doux et sec pour le nettoyage et 
ne pas utiliser de la force pendant le nettoyage du produit.

NL Gebruikershandleiding

1	 Algemene waarschuwingen

Lees alle instructies en waarschuwingen zorgvuldig door 
voordat u dit product gebruikt. Het niet opvolgen van 
waarschuwingen en instructies kan leiden tot ernstig letsel, 
overlijden of materiële schade. Controleer vóór de installatie of 
alle accessoires compleet zijn en niet beschadigd zijn. Zo niet, 
neem dan contact op met de klantenservice. Bewaar deze 
instructies op een veilige plaats voor toekomstige verwijzing. 
Gebruik dit product alleen met originele onderdelen.  
kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld bij schade of letsel door 
onjuist gebruik van dit product. De informatie die in deze 
handleiding is opgenomen wordt geacht correct te zijn op het 
moment van afdrukken.  behoudt echter het recht om 
een ​​van de specificaties te wijzigen zonder voorafgaande 
kennisgeving of verplichting om bestaande eenheden te 
updaten. Reparaties mogen alleen uitgevoerd worden door een 
specialist of een professionele en ervaren technicus. Probeer 
het product nooit zelf te repareren.

2	 Waarschuwingen en persoonlijke 

veiligheid
Zie afbeelding 1
•	 Sta niet toe dat kinderen met het snoer spelen. Onderzoek 

de installatie regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade 
aan de kabels.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat niet als het beschadigd is en repareer 
het, indien nodig. Jonge kinderen kunnen worden verstikt 
door lussen bij het trekken aan de koorden, kettingen, 
banden of het inwendige koord dat dit product aandrijft. 
Voorkom verstikking en verstrengeling, houdt de snoeren 
buiten bereik van jonge kinderen.

66 GEVAAR! Koorden kunnen rond de hals van een kind 
wikkelen en kunnen het kind ernstig verwonden met zelfs de 
dood tot gevolg. Houd bedden, ledikanten en meubels op 
afstand van de koorden. Bind geen koorden samen. Zorg 
ervoor dat kabels niet verdraaien of een lus vormen. Koorden 
moeten ten minste 1,5 m boven de grond hangen.
•	 Kinderen kunnen stikken als deze bescherming niet 

geïnstalleerd wordt. Zorg ervoor dat dit onderdeel altijd 
gebruikt wordt om koorden en/of kettingen buiten het 
bereik van kinderen te houden.

3	 Onderdelenlijst

Zie afbeelding 2

4	 Montage instructies

Zie afbeelding 3

1(1) 4(1) 5(1) 
6(1)

Om de raam verduistering aan een 
overhangende rand te monteren.

1(2) 4(2) Om de raam verduistering met schroeven 
aan een wand of het plafond te monteren.

5	 Onderhoud en schoonmaak

Gebruiks- en onderhoudsinstructies
•	 Er wordt geadviseerd om iedere 6 maanden onderhoud te 

plegen. Vervang de versleten onderdelen of het volledige 
product ieder jaar indien nodig.

•	 Gebruik geen agressieve chemicaliën, zuren of staalborstels 
om het product te reinigen. Gebruik een zachte droge doek 
bij het schoonmaken en zet niet te veel kracht op het 
product.

IT Manuale dell'utente

1	 Avvertenze generali

Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni e le avvertenze prima 
di utilizzare questo prodotto. La mancata osservanza delle 
avvertenze e delle istruzioni può causare gravi lesioni, morte o 
danni alla proprietà. Prima dell'installazione, verificare che tutti 

gli accessori siano completi e senza danni. In caso contrario, 
rivolgersi al servizio clienti. Conservare queste istruzioni in un 
luogo sicuro per future consultazioni. Utilizzare questo prodotto 
solo con le parti originali.  non può essere ritenuta 
responsabile in caso di danni o lesioni a causa di un uso errato 
di questo prodotto. Le informazioni contenute in questo 
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manuale sono ritenute corrette al momento della stampa. 
Tuttavia,  si riserva il diritto di modificare qualsiasi 
specifica senza preavviso o obbligo di aggiornare le unità 
esistenti. Le riparazioni devono essere eseguite solo da un 
tecnico specializzato o da un tecnico esperto e professionale. 
Non tentare mai di riparare il prodotto da soli.

2	 Avvertenze e sicurezza personale

Vedi l'immagine1
•	 Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con il cavo. Esaminare 

regolarmente se l'installazione presenta segni di usura o 
danni ai cavi.

•	 Non utilizzare se c'è qualche danno e ripararlo se 
necessario. I piccoli bambini possono essere strangolati da 
un cappio mentre tirano i cavi, le catene, i nastri e il cavo 
interno che gestisce questo prodotto. Per evitare il rischio 
di strangolamento o soffocamento, tenere i cavi fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini piccoli.

66 PERICOLO! I cordoni possono avvolgere il collo di un 
bambino e potrebbero causare gravi lesioni al bambino e 
persino la morte. Spostare i letti, i lettini e i mobili lontano 
dai cavi di copertura della finestra. Non legare i cavi. 
Assicurarsi che i cavi non si attorcigliano formando un cappio. 
I cavi devono essere almeno 1,5 m dal suolo.
•	 I bambini possono soffocare se questo dispositivo di 

sicurezza non è installato. Utilizzare sempre questo 
dispositivo per mantenere i cavi o le catene fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini.

3	 Elenco delle parti

Vedi l'immagine2

4	 istruzioni di montaggio

Vedi l'immagine3

1 (1) 4 (1) 5 (1) 6 (1) per appendere lo scurino da una 
sporgenza

1 (2) 4 (2) per fissare lo scurino alla parete o 
al soffitto con le viti

5	 Manutenzione e pulizia

Istruzioni per l'uso e la manutenzione
•	 Si consiglia di fare la manutenzione ogni 6 mesi. Sostituire 

le parti usurate o l'intero prodotto ogni anno se necessario.
•	 Non utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi, acidi, solventi o 

scrub in acciaio per pulire il prodotto. Utilizzare un panno 
morbido e asciutto per la pulizia e non usare la forza 
durante la pulizia del prodotto.

PL Instrukcja obsługi

1	 Ostrzeżenia ogólne

Przed użyciem produktu zapoznaj się uważne z instrukcją oraz 
ostrzeżeniami. Nieprzestrzeganie ostrzeżeń i instrukcji obsługi 
może skutkować poważnymi obrażeniami, śmiercią lub 
zniszczeniem mienia. Przed instalacją upewnij się, że wszystkie 
akcesoria są kompletne i nieuszkodzone. Jeżeli czegokolwiek 
brakuje lub jakaś część jest uszkodzona, skontaktuj się z działem 
obsługi klienta. Zachowaj niniejszą instrukcję w bezpiecznym 
miejscu, aby mieć do niej dostęp w przyszłości. Używaj produktu 
tylko i wyłącznie z oryginalnymi częściami.  nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności w przypadku uszkodzenia lub obrażeń 
powstałych w wyniku nieprawidłowego użytkowania produktu. 
Informacje zawarte w instrukcji uważane są za poprawne w 
momencie drukowania. Tym niemniej  zachowuje sobie 
prawo do zmian i wszelkich modyfikacji specyfikacji bez 
konieczności powiadamiania o nich oraz bez konieczności 
dokonywania aktualizacji przy dotychczasowych jednostkach. 
Wszelkie naprawy powinny być wykonywane przez specjalistę 
lub doświadczonego mechanika. Nigdy nie próbuj dokonywać 
napraw na własną rękę.

2	 Ostrzeżenia i bezpieczeństwo osobiste

Patrz rysunek 1
•	 Nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawić się sznurkiem do pociągania. 

Sprawdzaj stan rolet pod kątem zużycia lub uszkodzenia 
sznurków.

•	 Nie używaj rolety, jeżeli jest uszkodzona i wymaga naprawy. 
Małe dzieci mogą udusić się, jeżeli zaplączą się w sznurki, 
taśmy, sznurki wewnętrze, które służą do obslugi tego 
produktu. Aby zapobiec zaplątaniu i uduszeniu trzymaj 
przewody poza dostępem małych dzieci.

66 NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO! Sznurki mogą owinąć się wokół 
szyi dziecka i spowodować poważne obrażenia, a nawet 
śmierć dziecka. Przesuń łóżka, kołyski i inne meble z daleka 
od sznurków rolet. Nie związuj sznurków razem. Upewnij się, 
że sznurki się nie skręcają i nie tworzą pętli. Sznurki muszą 
znajdować się co najmniej 1.5 m nad ziemią.
•	 Dzieci mogą udusić się, jeśli to urządzenie zabezpieczające 

nie jest zainstalowane. Zawsze należy używać tego 
elementu, aby trzymać sznurki i łańcuszki poza zasięgiem 
dzieci.
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3	 Lista części

Patrz rysunek 2

4	 Instrukcja montażu

Patrz rysunek 3

1(1) 4(1) 5(1) 6(1) do zawieszenia rolety na krawędzi okna

1(2) 4(2) do przymocowania rolety do ściany lub 
sufitu przy pomocy śrub

5	 Konserwacja i czyszczenie

Instrukcje użytkowania i konserwacji
•	 Zaleca się przeprowadzenie czynności konserwacyjnych co 

6 miesięcy. W razie potrzeby należy wymieniać zużyte 
elementy lub cały produkt co roku.

•	 Do czyszczenia produktu nie używaj ostrych środków 
chemicznych, kwasów, rozpuszczalników ani stalowych 
szczotek. Do czyszczenia używaj miękkiej, suchej szmatki i 
nie używaj siły podczas czyszczenia produktu.

SE Bruksanvisning

1	 Allmänna varningar

Läs noga igenom alla instruktioner och varningar innan du 
använder den här produkten. Underlåtenhet att följa varningar 
och instruktioner kan leda till allvarliga skador, dödsfall eller 
egendomsskador. Innan installationen, kontrollera om alla 
tillbehör är kompletta och utan skador. Om inte, kontakta 
kundservice. Spara dessa anvisningar på ett säkert ställe för 
framtida referens. Använd denna produkt endast med sina 
ursprungliga delar.  kan inte hållas ansvariga vid skador 
på grund av felaktig användning av denna produkt. 
Informationen i denna handbok anses vara korrekt vid 
tidpunkten för tryckning.  förbehåller sig dock rätten att 
ändra eller modifiera några av specifikationerna utan förvarning 
eller skyldighet att uppdatera befintliga enheter. Reparationer 
bör endast utföras av en specialist eller en professionell och 
erfaren tekniker. Försök aldrig att reparera produkten själv.

2	 Varningar och personlig säkerhet

Se bild 1
•	 Låt inte barn leka med sladden. Undersök installationen för 

tecken på slitage eller skador på kablar regelbundet.
•	 Använd inte om det finns skador och reparera vid behov. 

Små barn kan strypas av snaror när de drar i sladdar, kedjor, 
band och den inre sladden som driver denna produkt. För 
att undvika strypning och intrassling, håll kablarna utom 
räckhåll för små barn.

66 FARA! Kablarna kan slingra sig runt ett barns nacke och 

kan orsaka allvarliga skador och till och med dödsfall hos 
barnet. Flytta sängar, barnsängar och möbler bort från 
fönstertäckande sladdar. Knyt inte samman sladdar. Se till att 
sladdarna inte tvinnas eller bildar en snara. Sladdar måste 
vara minst 1,5 m ovanför marken.
•	 Barn kan kvävas om denna säkerhetsanordning inte är 

installerad. Använd alltid denna enhet för att hålla snören 
eller kedjor oåtkomliga för barn.

3	 Dellista
Se bild 2

4	 Monteringsanvisningar

Se bild 3

1(1) 4(1) 5(1) 6(1) för att hänga rullgardinen från en avsats

1(2) 4(2) för att fästa rullgardinen i en vägg eller 
tak med skruvar

5	 Underhåll och rengöring

Användnings- och underhållsinstruktioner
•	 Vi rekommenderar att utföra underhåll var 6:e månad. Byt 

ut utslitna delar eller hela produkten varje år om 
nödvändigt.

•	 Använd ej starka rengöringsmedel, syra, lösningsmedel 
eller stålull för att rengöra produkten. Använd en mjuk, torr 
trasa och använd ej kraft vid rengöring.

ES Manual del usuario

1	 Advertencias generales

Lea detenidamente todas las instrucciones y advertencias antes 
de usar este producto. De no seguirse estas advertencias e 

instrucciones se podrían causar lesiones graves, daños a la 
propiedad e incluso la muerte. Antes de la instalación, 
compruebe que todos los accesorios están completos y sin 
daños. De lo contrario, póngase en contacto con el servicio de 
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atención al cliente. Mantenga estas instrucciones en un lugar 
seguro para consultas futuras. Use este producto solamente 
con sus piezas originales.  no se responsabiliza en el caso 
de daños o lesiones debido al uso incorrecto de este producto. 
La información contenida en este manual se considera correcta 
en el momento de su impresión. Sin embargo,  se reserva 
el derecho a modificar cualquiera de las especificaciones sin 
previo aviso o la obligación de actualizar las unidades ya 
existentes. Las reparaciones deben ser llevadas a cabo 
solamente por un especialista o un técnico profesional y 
experimentado. Nunca intente reparar el producto usted 
mismo.

2	 Advertencias y seguridad personal

Ver imágen 1
•	 No permita que los niños jueguen con el cable. Examine la 

instalación para detectar los signos de desgaste o daños a 
los cables con regularidad.

•	 No lo utilice si hay algún daño y repárelo si es necesario. Los 
niños pequeños se pueden estrangular por los bucles al 
tirar de los cables, cadenas, cintas y el cable interno que 
opera este producto. Para evitar la estrangulación y el 
enredo, mantenga los cables fuera del alcance de los niños 
pequeños.

66 ¡PELIGRO! Los cables pueden enroscarse alrededor del 
cuello de un niño y pueden causar lesiones graves al niño e 
incluso la muerte. Mueva las camas, las cunas y los muebles 
lejos de los cables que cubren las ventanas. No amarre las 
cuerdas juntas. Asegúrese de que los cables no giren ni 

formen un lazo. Los cables deben estar al menos 1,5 m por 
encima del suelo.
•	 Los niños podrían estrangularse si este dispositivo de 

seguridad no está instalado. Siempre use este dispositivo 
para mantener las cuerdas o cadenas fuera del alcance de 
los niños.

3	 Lista de partes

Ver imágen 2

4	 Instrucciones de montaje

Ver imágen 3

1 (1) 4 (1) 5 (1) 6 (1) para colgar la persiana de una cornisa

1 (2) 4 (2) para asegurar la persiana a la pared o 
al techo con tornillos

5	 Mantenimiento y limpieza

Instrucciones de uso y mantenimiento
•	 Se recomienda realizar el mantenimiento cada 6 meses. 

Reemplace las piezas gastadas o el producto entero cada 
año si fuera necesario.

•	 No utilice productos químicos abrasivos, ácidos, disolventes 
o estropajos de acero para la limpieza del producto. Utilice 
un paño suave y seco y no aplique fuerza mientras limpia el 
producto.

DK Brugermanual

1	 Generelle advarsler

Læs alle instruktionerne og advarsler omhyggeligt, før du 
bruger dette produkt. Manglende overholdelse af advarsler og 
instruktioner kan resultere i alvorlig personskade, død eller 
skade på ejendom. Kontroller om alt tilbehør er komplet og 
uden skader. Hvis ikke, kontakt kundeservice. Opbevar disse 
instruktioner på et sikkert sted til fremtidig brug. Brug kun dette 
produkt med dets originale   kan ikke holdes 
ansvarlig i tilfælde af skade på baggrund af forkert brug af dette 
produkt. Oplysningerne i denne vejledning menes at være 
korrekte på tidspunktet for udskrivningen.  forbeholder 
sig dog ret til at ændre eller modificere ​​specifikationerne uden 
varsel eller forpligtelse til at opdatere eksisterende enheder. 
Reparationer bør kun udføres af en specialist eller en 
professionel og erfaren tekniker. Forsøg aldrig at reparere 
produktet selv.

2	 Advarsler og personlig sikkerhed

Se billede 1
•	 Lad ikke børn lege med snoren. Undersøg jævnligt 

installationen for tegn på slid eller skader på kabler.
•	 Brug ikke hvis der er nogen skader, og reparer hvis 

nødvendigt. Små børn kan blive kvalt af løkker mens du 
trækker snore, kæder, bånd og den indvendige snor, der 
driver dette produkt. For at undgå kvælning og indvikling, 
hold snore utilgængeligt for små børn.

66 FARE! Snore kan vikles rundt om et barns hals og kan 
forårsage alvorlig skade på barnet og endda død. Flyt senge, 
krybber og møbler fra snore, der hænger foran vinduet. Bind 
ikke snore sammen. Sørg for at snore ikke er snoede eller 
danner en løkke. Snore skal være mindst 1,5 m over jorden.
•	 Børn kan blive kvalt, hvis denne sikkerhedsforanstaltning 

ikke er monteret. Anvend altid denne enhed til at holde 
snore pg kæder uden for børns rækkevidde.
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3	 Liste over dele

Se billede 2

4	 Monteringsvejledning

Se billede 3

1(1) 4(1) 5(1) 6(1) at hænge persiennen fra en kant

1(2) 4(2) at sikre persiennen til væg eller loft 
med skruer

5	 Vedligeholdelse og rengøring

Brugs- og vedligeholdelsesinstruktioner
•	 Det anbefales at udføre vedligeholdelsen hver 6. måned. 

Udskift de udslidte dele eller hele produktet hvert år om 
nødvendigt.

•	 Brug ikke stærke kemikalier, syre, opløsningsmidler eller 
ståluld til rengøring af produktet. Brug en blød, tør klud til 
rengøring, og brug ikke kraft under rengøring af produktet.

NO Brukermanual

1	 Generelle advarsler

Les alle instruksjonene og advarslene nøye før du bruker dette 
produktet. Unnlatelse av å følge advarsler og instruksjoner kan 
føre til alvorlig skade, død eller skade på eiendom. Før 
installasjon, kontroller om alt av tilbehør er komplett og uten 
skade. Hvis ikke, kontakt kundeservice. Oppbevar disse 
instruksjonene på et trygt sted for fremtidig bruk. Kun bruk 
dette produktet med originale deler.  kan ikke holdes 
ansvarlig ved eventuelle skader eller personskade på grunn av 
feil bruk av dette produktet. Informasjonen i denne håndboken 
antas å være korrekt ved utskriftstidspunktet.  
forbeholder seg imidlertid retten til å endre eller modifisere 
noen av spesifikasjonene uten varsel eller forpliktelse til å 
oppdatere eksisterende enheter. Reparasjoner bør bare utføres 
av en spesialist eller en profesjonell og erfaren tekniker. Forsøk 
aldri å reparere produktet selv.

2	 Advarsler og personlig sikkerhet

Se bilde 1
•	 Ikke la barn leke med ledningen. Undersøk installasjonen 

for tegn på slitasje eller skade på kabler regelmessig.
•	 Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skader, og reparer om 

nødvendig. Små barn kan bli kvalt av løse ledninger da de 
kan forme løkker når man trekker i ledningene, kjettinger 
og bånd som driver dette produktet. Hold derfor produktet 
unna små barn for å unngå innvikling og kvelning.

66 FARE! Ledninger kan vikle seg rundt barnets hals og føre 

til kvelning! Flytt på senger og møbler fra vindusnorene. Ikke 
knyt snorene sammen. Vær oppmerksom på om at snorene 
ikke vikler seg sammen eller former løkker. Snorene burde 
være minst 1.5 meter over bakken.
•	 Barn kan kveles hvis denne sikkerhetsenheten ikke er 

installert. Bruk alltid denne enheten for å holde snorer eller 
kjeder utilgjengelige for barn.

3	 Deleliste

Se bilde 2

4	 Monteringsanvisninger

Se bilde 3

1(1) 4(1) 5(1) 6(1) henge blenderen fra en hylle

1(2) 4(2) sikre blenderen til taket eller en vegg 
med skruer

5	 Vedlikehold og rengjøring

Bruks- og vedlikeholdsanvisninger
•	 Det anbefales å utføre vedlikehold hver 6. måned. Bytt ut 

slitte deler eller hele produktet hvert år om nødvendig.
•	 Ikke bruk sterke kjemikalier, syre, løsemidler eller 

stålskrubbe for rengjøring av produktet. Bruk en myk, tørr 
klut til rengjøring og bruk ikke kraft under rengjøring av 
produktet.






